s FE

=

EQUIPMENT & TOOLS

OPERATOR'S MANUAL
JSL-DC1100 Dust Collector

JET EQUIPMENT & TOOLS, INC. P.0. BOX 1349 253-351-6000
A WMH Company Auburn, WA 98071-1343 Fax 253-838-8001
M-708907 10-98



10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

FILE

A\ WARNING | Dc-1op

Read and understahd the entire contents of this manual before attempting assembly or
operation. Do not use this machine until proper training and knowledge has been obtained.

Do not leave appliance when plugged in. Unplug from oulet when not in use and before servicing.
Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used near children.

Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer's recommended attachments.

Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should, has been dropped,
damaged, left outdoor, or dropped into water, return it to a service center.

Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handie, close a door on cord, or pull cord around sharp
edges or corners. Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
Do not handle piug or appliance with wet hands.

Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust; lint,
hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.

Keep hair, fose clothing, fingers, and all parts or body away from ppenings and moving parts.
Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.
Do not use without dust bag and/or filters in place.

Turn off all controls before unpldgging.

Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids such as gasoline or use in areas where
they. may be present. ‘

Do not operate without hose connected to suction chute. Hazardous moving parts inside. Unplug
before removing suction chute.

Make sure the extension cord is in good condition. When using an extension cord, be sure to use
one heavy enough to carry the current your product will draw. An undersize cord will cause a drop
in the line voltage resulting in loss of power and overheating. The table below shows the correct
size to use depending on cord length and nameplate ampere rating. If in doubt, use the next
heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge number, the heavier the cord.

Total Length of Cord in Feet Gauge of Extension Cord
115 Volt 230 Volt
25 50 14 AWG
50 100 12 AWG
100 200 Not Recommended
150 300 Not Recommended

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



FILE

Grounding Instructions Dc-| \ do

Caution: This tool must be grounded while in use to protect the operator from electric shock.

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric
current to reduce the risk of electric shock. This tool is equipped with an electric cord having an
equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into a matching outlet
that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

Do not modify the plug provided. If it will not fit the outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a qualified
electrician.

Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. The
conductor, with insulation having an outer surface that is green with or without yellow stripes, is the
equipment-grounding conductor. If repair or replacement of the electric cord or plug is necessary, do not
connect the equipment-grounding conductor to a live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service personnel if the grounding instructions are not completely
understood, or if in doubt as to whether the tool is properly grounded. Use only three wire extension cords
that have three-prong grounding plugs and three-pole receptacles that accept the tool's plug.

Repair or replace a damaged or worn cord immediately.

115 Volt Operation

As received from the factory, your dust collector is ready to run at 115 volt operation. This dust collector,
when wired for 115 volt, is intended for use on a circuit that has an outlet and a plug that looks the one
illustrated in Figure A. A temporary adapter, which looks like the adapter as illustrated in Figure B, may
be used to connect this plug to a two-pole receptacle, as shown in Figure B if a properly grounded outlet is
not available. The temporary adapter should only be used until a properly grounded outlet can be installed
by a qualified electrician. This adapter is not applicable in Canada. The green colored rigid ear, lug, or
tab, extending from the adapter, must be connected to a permanent ground such as a properly grounded
outlet box, as shown in Figure B.

Grounded Outiet BOX e | Grounded Outlet Box

Current Grounding Means

Carrying

Prongs Adapter

Grounding blade is the __x
longest of the 3 blades

e,

Fig. A Fig. B



FILE

230 Volt Operation . G

If 230V, single phase operation is desired, the following instructions must be followed:

1. Disconnect the machine from the power source.

2. This dust collector is suppiied with four motor leads that are connected for 115V operation, as shown
in Figure C. Reconnect these four motor leads for 230V operation, as shown in Figure D.

3. The 115V attachment plug, supplied with the dust collector, must be replaced with a UL/CSA listed
plug suitable for 230V operation. This plug is illustrated in Fig. E. Contact your local Authorized JET
Service Center or qualified electrician for proper procedures to install the plug. The dust collector
must comply with all local and national codes after the 230 volt plug is installed.

4. The dust collector with a 230 volt plug should only be connected to an outlet having the same
configuration as illustrated by the grounded outlet box in Figure E. No adapter is available or should
be used with the 230 volt plug.

Important: In all cases (115 or 230 volts), make certain the receptacle in question is properly
grounded. If you are not sure, have a registered electrician check the receptacle.

115 Volt 230 Volt

Line .
Line Line Line

Fig.C Fig. D

Grounded Qutlet Box

Current Carrying Prongs

Grounding Blade is the
longest of the 3 blades

Fig. €



FILE

On-Off Switch Padlock LC-1log

Model No. PB-1, Stock No. 709012

To safeguard your machine from unauthorized operation and to avoid accidental starting by young
children, the use of a padlock is highly recommended. JET model PB-1 is available from your
local authorized JET distributor or by calling JET Equipment & Tools at 800-274-6848.

Y

\

N

| \

Open the padlock. See Fig. A.

Insert through holes in the start button. See Fig. B
Close the padiock.

Place the key in a safe place.

To lock out an on-off switch:

HON =



Specifications:

Stock Number ............. e e eeeteeieeeeeieeeiesreeeseeseieiereessiieenieenaeeeeeesineaeranirteaneante

BIOWET VWHREE! DAL . ..eeeee e e ettt e e e et ee v e b et s e e e st e st ree e s e e s smeneniabes 11" Steel
SOUNA RAENG ... vevitieeeeet ettt bbb b 80-85 dB
oy R B =101 1= 1= P UTTTTUO T VT R T OO SO OO T O STP PP OUPP PRSPPI 4" & 6"
AT F O oot e e ettt e s e eteeeeae e e esbaeaass e e e e arar e et e aa e b e e e e et 1100 CFM
VEIOGIHY ... veeeeieiet ettt ettt 8,464 FPM
SEALIE PTESSUIE ..oevveeeeeeeeeeee e e eee e ettt e et e sk eeemsre e e sab bt s e s e rr e e e s e e s e s e e es s e iece s e e e e s n e 11 Inch/Water
Bag Diameter........ et ieeeaeeesieseeeseeseeseaerieeeieeteeeeaaaaeaeesiae et 18"
Collector Bag Capactity ....cocvocoeoioiiriie e 5.1 Cubic Feet
OVELAll DIMIEMSIONS ..cc et e ieiiee e e e tee et ceesete s s s ae s bbbt r et a e 37"L x 27"W x 79"H
Y 1o 0o TSSO U OO OO PIUP PP PPPUPPRPIPOS 1 1/2 HP, 1Ph TEFC
.................................................................................................................... 115/230V Prewired 115V
NEt WEIGNE (BDPIOX.) v vttt b s 103 Lbs.
Shipping WEIGhE (BPPrOX.) c.c.ueuiueiiueiiiiess st 11G Lbs.
Table of Contents Page
WVBITEIY ©.e.voveeeteeeees e craee e cecaeseeeeeesasems s b eSS E s e eSS 1
VVBITNG. ... veveeeveveesee e ebe e eeaeeeeseeaessessees s s o888 e h eSS 2
ElCtriCal REQUITEIMENES ......oveveeeesicreeterseeesescaeseeesee e s s es st bbb 34
(0] 0 1 =111 (o) 1 WRTTER TR U U U U OO RSO RO PO SO SR TE PP PRP PRSPPI 5
SPECITICALIONS ...ttt 6
RETo] e O e 1= 1= RRT U U TR U U OO PRSP P PP PPP PP P TTPPIPRRIITS 6
UNPacKing JSL-DCTT00 ..ottt 7
ASSEIMIBIY ..o eeiett ettt b e 8-10
E1ECHICAl COMMEBOIONS . et eeeee ettt e e e et e e et ettt e e e s e tceesembaa s e s sastb e e e s ea e et e s s s e ran e e e s st ns s s ann b anans 11
OPErAtIONEL HIMES 1. eeoei et 11
Parts Breakdown ................. e et ieieteate e et et e ne e 12
Parts List.....ccooeennicieien e e et et e e te— e bae i tee bt et n e neate s et et b s e 13-14
ol oo R o A= a1 1= [« OTRU U U U USSP OO PP PP PP PRSPPI PITR LT 15

The specifications in this manual are given as general information and are not binding. JET Equipment
& Tools reserves the right to effect, at any time and without prior notice, changes or alterations to parts,
fittings, and accessory equipment deemed necessary for any reason whatsoever.

@MS Flat Washer. % Mex1s Hex
4

M8 Hex Nut M6x12 Pan Head Bolt

T &



/\\ WARNING
Read and understand the entire contents of the
manual before attempting assembly or operation
of the dust collector! :
Failure to comply may cause serious injury!

Unpacking

1. Finish removing all contents from the shipping
carton.

2. Report any damage to your distributor.
3. Do not discard any shipping material until after

the dust collector has been assembled and is
running properly.

Contents of the Shipping Carton

Bag Hanger 1 Warranty Card

Base 1 Hardware Detail Sheet
Plastic Cover 4 Casters

Hanger Bracket 1 Inlet Cover & Adapter
Hose 3 Support Legs
Operator's Manual

Motor/Fan Assembly

Collector Bag

Filter Bag (SHOPLINE Logo)

Hose Clamps

Retainer Strap

Bag of Assembly Hardware (See Parts List for
Contents)

[ G G |\ JPC S Q. (K G UL S W G

Tools Required for Assembly

6"-8" Adjustable Wrench or 13mm &.14mm
wrenches.
#2 Cross Point Screw Driver

FILE

oc-lloo




FILE

Assembly

1.

Install four casters to the under side as pictured
in Fig. 1. Thread the hex nut (B, Fig. 1) onto the
caster shaft. Then slide the lock washer

(A, Fig. 1) over the caster shaft. Thread the
caster shaft into the threaded hole on the
underside of the base, turn until snug. Tighten
the nut (B, Fig. 1) with a wrench. This will give
the caster proper clearance.

2. Place the base with casters on the ground.

Attach the motor and fan assembly (A, Fig. 2) to
the base using four M8 x 16 hex cap bolts and
four M8 flat washers (B, Fig. 2).

3. Attach inlet cover (A, Fig. 3) to fan housing using
eight M6 x 12 pan head screws (B, Fig. 3).

mp—
——
=]
T L T—
L g
B/ A4
—
]
——
COr Jr 3 _3i ]

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3



4.

5.

Attach three support brackets (A, Fig. 4) to base
using six M8 x 16 hex cap bolts and six M8 flat
washers (B, Fig. 4). Hand tighten only at this
time.

Install the housing (A, Fig. 5) to three support
brackets using six M8 x 16 hex cap bolts, twelve
M8 flat washers, and six M8 hex nuts (B, Fig.5).
Be sure hose opening faces fan housing. Before
attaching third support bracket place the hanger
bracket (C, Fig.5) between the support bracket
and the housing. Tighten all nuts and bolts at
this time.

6. Attach the hose (A, Fig. 6) between the fan

housing and the collector housing with two
clamps (B, Fig. 6). Tighten the clamps to secure
the hose.




OC-1lop F'LE

7. Slide the hook on the bag hanger (A, Fig. 7)
through the top loop on the filter bag (SHOPLINE
logo). Insert the hanger into the hanger bracket
(B, Fig. 7). Thread the retainer strap (C, Fig. 7)
through the loops on the filter bag (D, Fig.7), and
fasten to the collector housing. The retainer
strap should be tight enough to provide a good
seal.

8. Place the ring (A, Fig. 8) of the collector bag into
the bottom of the housing. Pull on the bag to
make sure it “seats” in the housing.

10




Electrical Connections

/\ WARNING

AII electrical connections must be done by a
: qualified electrician. -
AII.‘ad]ustments or repairs must be done with -
st collector disconnect from the power -

ce. Failure to .-c,omply m'ay_r.e‘sult in serious -

The JSL-DC1100 dust collector is rated at 115/230V
and comes from the factory prewired at 115V.

Before hooking up to the power source, make sure
that the switch is in the off position.

Operational Hints
During first use and after cleaning, the filter bag may

allow some dust to escape. This is normal and will
stop after a short period of time.

Clean both the filter and collector bags frequently to
keep the collector's performance at its optimum. To
clean:

1. Disconnect the machine from the power
source.

2. Loosen the retaining strap, remove the bag
from the housing, and empty the contents.

3. Turn the bag inside out and shake vigorously.

4.  Turn the bag outside in and re-attach to the
housing using the retainer strap to secure.

5.  Connect the machine to the power source.

Use the proper type hose to connect the dust collector to the
machine being operated. Dryer vent hose is not acceptable for
this purpose. Contact your nearest JET distributor for the full line
of JET Dust Collector Hoses and Accessories. Customize your
installation and obtain maximum performance with JET's dust
hoods, hoses, clamps, fittings, and blast gates.

11

DC-1loo



FILE

DC-110a




Parts List for the JSL4E ust Collector

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
T 411035 (oo Fan HOUSING «..voveevereeeeeereie ettt et 1
2 411026 ..o MIOLOE BIACKEL ..ottt et rece e ceeieenre e e e e e e 1
3 998621 ... SHAIN REIET ..veeeeee ettt e e st rtte cenraeeeasese st 1
4. MA2041J1 .o, Y 15 2o U SR PUEO P POP PRI 1
5. 411051 oo SWIECN BOX ... veeeeeeieeeteeitiesireeeieeasssneesebtesiesias saesraeeasrasssnsnesenesssanens 1
T 411053 ..o SWIECH Pl .ottt ins ee e e 1
A 994542U.....oovviiiien LYY (o WU OO OO PP OO PRSP RPORIIS 1
8. 999910 ...vvveciee e POWET COMU .ot eieieeeieeeere e eeteeeitae e sbecesbaesains haressnanaesnbeeaansrnenesbenns 1
Qe 420051 ..o MIOtOT GASKEE ..o eecetr e e e e e e et e e seaneinrrr e ceessta s 1
10 ........ AB411040....cccovviecin Fan CoOmMPIELE ......covvrieeeiiiriiriiecie e et 1
1. 411036 ..o IRt COVEE e eeeeee e e ee s et iee e e e e st et e e e ssbceesaes tasesssaiea e e s s arebaa e e e e nenins 1
12 ... 427028 ..o HOSE AQAPTET ..o 1
13 ... 420203 ..oiiiiieiee e PlAStC CaP......cieiueeierereeeiereaiiiiri e ste s e 1
14 ... 430034 ..o RUDDEr INIEt GAaSKEBL....oeviieieecvee et et 1
15 ... 411047 (oo BB cue et eeee e e eeee e e ea i e e e e e e e e eeae e aeeeaneesias hrieeeenrne e s ey aenae e 1
16 ..o 402036 ..o T 1= (= (P TTTUTUT R T U OO T RO UURPPTPP U PPTRPRPPRP 4
17 e 411037 oo HOUSING .1 veve ettt s bemi e ettt 1
18 ........ 402004 ..ot SUPPOTt BraCKEE ...ttt e 3
19 ... 523011 wivereee e Hanger Bracket........covccviiniciniei s s 1
20 ........ 411009 ..viiie HOS . ooee oot eeee et et e et e e eeeess b esta s srnente et e saeaees aearaeesa et et 1
21 . 420010 oo (0371 01) o TSRO PO F U PR R PSP ISSPSE IR IE 2
22 ... 402040 ... 2 = aTe 1= SO OO PSS PP P PR PSP P PIRO ISR 1
23 ... 411032 oo FIEI BAG. ... vcvreeieieiee it conebeistsmns s 1
24 ... AB411012...ccciiieis REtAINET SHAP ... .cvevitiieee ettt s bt 1
25....... 411033 .o (07011 1=e1 (o) gl = F-Te [N PO YO PP P PRSI RO 1
26 ........ 450038 ....ocoviieieeerie = T ([oR 670 112= | SUUUUEET OO SRRSO PP PUP PP 1
31 STO50204 ..o Tapping SCreW......ccooiieieiieinnrne s MSEX10 .. 6
32....... KS050525.......c.cccveeiinnnn. KBY covvi et BXBX25 ..o 1
33 ... ST059200.....cciiieerirrercennns TapPPINg SCrEW ....ccuocriiiieie e M5EX8 ... 2
34 ... TS-1540061....ccccccvieiinn NUE® ettt s e et st MB .o 10
35....... TS-0561031..cvve e NUE vttt sabe b aean s BB 4
36........ SHO80402 ......covvveereene Hex Head Bolt (L) ..o MBX20 ....cvveeeeerne 1
37 e TS-1490011. .o Hex Head BOlt.........covceeivivieennecccie e MBX12 ..o 4
38 ... TS-1490021..ccciiiiiren Hex Head BOIt™ ..........ooovveviiecreeiiee e MBX16 ..o 16
39......TS-1490041.....ccccoviinirinnn Hex Head Bolt.......cccoooveeieieencciiciie e MBX25 ......eeeereeeniins, 4
40 ........ TS-1554041....ccccoviiiiinnn Pan Head SCreWw........cooceveeeivrneenniineeeeiiee MBX12 ....ovvvveeerrieris 2
41 ... TS-0680031.....ccvivieeeene Flat Washer* ... MBX18 ... 34
42 ... TS-1554041.....ccivcciiene Pan Head SCrew™ .........ccoecevvcniiiiiieneiiennns MBX12 ..ooierieeerienene 8
43 ........ WF083030.....ceiviieceeinne Flat Washer ...veee e MBx30 ... 1
44 ... TS-0720081.....ccoiviieinn LOCK WAShEr........ccoiieeiiiiiae e MB ..o 8
45 ... TS-0680041.....cccceviiicnnns LoCK WaShEr.....c..eeeciie e, 3B 4
46 ........ 999912 ... Machine Label (NOUSING) .....oeoviririrsiiimiiiees et 1
48 ........ DC1100-48.......cceeeveeenn Warning Label (motor bracket) ... i 1
49 ........ DC1100-49....cociiiiiienenn, Warning Label (inlet COVer)........ooiviiiiiiis 1
............ C-400125.......cc.creev......... Capacitor 400MFD 125VAC (not shown) ........ e eerrereeeenneennrareeneenne |
............ C-020250..............cevn...n.... Capacitor 20MFD 250VAC (not SHOWN) ..oovviet e )
............ DC1100-50 ...movonn........ Motor Fan Cover (Not ShOWR) ...........coceiirnes cvrreriniirecisineniennines 1

13



............ DC1100-51....cciiiieiininns
............ DC1100-52.....cccccvvivvvinriane
............ DC1100-53.....ccccvivviiiinnn
¥ s DC1100-HP ...cvrvieiiis

* [ncluded in Hardware Package

Dc-lloo FILE

Centrifugal Switch (not shown)..........
Centrifugai Switch Rotor (not Shown)
Hardware Package (not shown) ........

14



FILE

JSL-1100DC Hardware Package Details

© Q

4 —3/8" Lock Washer
Caster to Base ( Pre Assembled to Caster)

22 — M8 Flat Washer

(4) - Motor Bracket [ Index # 2 ] to Base
[Index # 15 ]

(6) — Support Bracket [ Index # 18 ] to Base
[ Index # 15 ]

(12) - Support Bracket [Index # 18 ] to Housing
[ Index #17 ]

6 ~ M8 Hex Nut

(6) Support Bracket [Index # 18 jto Housing
[Index # 17]

© ©

4 — 3/8" Hex Nut
Caster to Base (Pre Assembled to Caster)

]

16 -~ M8 x 16 Hex Head Bolt

(4) - Motor Bracket [ Index # 2 ] to Base
[Index # 15]

(6) ~ Support Bracket [ Index # 18 | to Base
[Index # 15]

(6) ~ Support Bracket [Index # 18 ]to Housing
[Index# 17 ] and Hanger Bracket [Index #19]

8 -M6 x 12 Pan Head Bolt

(8) Inlet Cover [Index# 11 ]to Impeller Housing
[Index # 1]



115V

Capacitor

FILE

 De-1]0d

Capacitor

Stop

B

/4

;

Green

oD
L

T .
Ground

230V

I
Black reen

Capacitor

=]

]

Capacitor

1

Stop

Green

White Black Green

Pent
&

*
Ground

15



